ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (TORONTO REGION)
CIVIL ENDORSEMENT FORM

BEFORE

Robert Centa J.

Court File: CV-18-00594281-0000

Title of Proceeding:

Six Nations of the Grand River Band of Indians Plaintiff
V.
The Attorney General of Canada and His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario Defendant
Case Management: Xl Yes If so, by whom: Robert Centa J. ] No
Participants and Non-Participants:
Party Counsel E-mail Address or telephone Participated
1) Plaintiff Iris Antonios, Iris.antonios@blakes.com Y
Robert Janes, and others rianes@jfklaw.ca
2) Defendant, AG Tania Mitchell and others Tania.mitchell@justice.gc.ca Y
Canada
3) Defendant, Manizeh Fancy, Manizeh.Fancy@ontario.ca Y
HMKIRO David Feliciant, David.Feliciant@ontario.ca
Geoff Hall, and others. ghall@mccarthy.ca
4) Intervener, MCFN | Nuri Frame and others nframe@pstlaw.ca Y
Date Heard: December 16, 2025
Nature of Hearing (mark with an “X”):
(1| Motion [ ] Appeal [ ] Case Conference [] Pre-Trial Conference [ | Application

Format of Hearing (mark with an “X”):

L] In Writing

[ ] Telephone [ ] Videoconference ] In Person

Relief Requested:

Next steps in finalizing the issues lists

Disposition made at hearing or conference (operative terms ordered):

See below.
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Brief Reasons, if any:

The parties have made good progress in their attempt to resolve the issues lists for trial but have
not been able to reach a consensus. The parties agree that further discussions are unlikely to be fruitful

and it is now time for the court to settle the issues.

To assist me to determine the issues, | will receive two more sets of submissions from each party
to be delivered on January 16, 2026, and January 26, 2026. The second set of submissions should not
raise any new issues. They should only respond to issues raised in the first set of submissions.

Submissions should be served on the other parties with a copy delivered to Theresa.finelli@ontario.ca.

Once | have reviewed the submissions | will determine the format and timing of a case conference
to answer any questions that | may have. | anticipate that the case conference will take place no later
than the week of February 9, 2026.

Additional pages attached: Yes X No
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December 16, 2025

Signature of Judge
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